Natasha Siores Manager, Regulatory Compliance Tel: 503.610.7074 Fax: 503.220.2579 Email: natasha.siores@nwnatural.com

February 18, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Mark L. Johnson, Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 621 Woodland Square Loop SE Lacey, WA 98503

Re: UG-____ - NW Natural's Application Regarding Certain Property Located in Astoria, Oregon

Northwest Natural Gas Company, dba NW Natural, encloses for filing its Application for an order determining that certain property located in Astoria, Oregon, commonly known as the "Astoria Resource Center," is no longer useful, or, in the alternative, an order authorizing the sale of that certain property.

As discussed in the enclosed application, NW Natural respectfully requests that this matter be determined by November 30, 2020, to accommodate the terms of the proposed agreement.

Please address correspondence on this matter to me, with copies to the following:

eFiling NW Natural - Rates & Regulatory Affairs 220 NW Second Avenue Portland, Oregon 97209 Fax: (503) 220-2579 Telephone: (503) 610-7330 eFiling@nwnatural.com

Respectfully submitted,

NW NATURAL

/s/ Natasha Siores

Natasha Siores Manager, Regulatory Compliance NW NATURAL 220 NW 2nd Avenue Portland, OR 97209 503-610-7074 natasha.siores@nwnatural.com



220 NW 2ND AVENUE PORTLAND, DR 97209 503.226.4211 www.nwnatural.com

UTIL.

AND TRANS

COMMISSIO

02/18/2020 08:25

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission NWN's Application for an Order - Astoria Resource Center February 18, 2020, Page 2

Attachments: NEW-NWN-Appl-Ord-Astoria-02-18-2020 NEW-NWN-Appl-Ord-Astoria-Exh-A-02-18-2020 NEW-NWN-Appl-Ord-Astoria-Exh-B-02-18-2020 NEW-NWN-Appl-Ord-Astoria-Exh-C-02-18-2020 NEW-NWN-Appl-Ord-Astoria-Exh-E-02-18-2020 NEW-NWN-Appl-Ord-Astoria-Exh-E-02-18-2020